

OCTOBER TERM 2019

Case No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

EDWARD LEON FIELDS, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

THIS IS A SECTION 2255 CAPITAL CASE

KATHERINE ENSLER

Counsel of Record

Federal Community Defender Office
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Suite 545 West – The Curtis Center
601 Walnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106
215-928-0520

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE – QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 5

THE TENTH CIRCUIT ERRONEOUSLY APPLIED A FUNDAMENTAL-
FAIRNESS STANDARD OF REVIEW TO AN EIGHTH AMENDMENT
PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT CLAIM, REFLECTING AN ONGOING
EROSION OF THIS COURT’S JURISPRUDENCE. 6

 A. This Court Has Clearly Established Two Standards Applicable to
 Claims of Prosecutorial Misconduct, and Applied the Stricter Standard
 to Violations of the Eighth Amendment’s Guarantee of Reliable Capital
 Sentencing Proceedings. 6

 B. Circuit Courts of Appeals that Once Faithfully Applied *Donnelly* and
 Caldwell Now Ignore their Distinct Standards of Review in the Capital
 Sentencing Context. 8

 C. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important. 11

APPENDIX

Fields v. United States, Opinion and Order, Case No. 6:03-cr-00073-RAW
(E.D. Okla. Dec. 15, 2016) Appendix A

United States v. Fields, Case Management Order
(10th Cir. Mar. 9, 2018) Appendix B

United States v. Fields, 49 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2019) Appendix C

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Antwine v. Delo, 54 F.3d 1357 (8th Cir. 1995) 10, 11
Bennett v. Angelone, 92 F.3d 1336 (4th Cir. 1996) 12, 13
Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78 (1935)..... 11
Beuke v. Houk, 537 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2008) 11
Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320 (1985)..... *passim*
California v. Ramos, 463 U.S. 992 (1983)..... 12, 14, 15
Cauthern v. Colson, 736 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2013) 12
Coe v. Bell, 161 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 12
Copeland v. Washington, 232 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2000) 11
Cuesta-Rodriguez v. Carpenter, 916 F.3d 885 (10th Cir. 2019) 9
Cunningham v. Zant, 928 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1991) 13
Darden v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 168 (1986)..... 7
Davis v. Maynard, 911 F.2d 415 (10th Cir. 1990) 8
DePew v. Anderson, 311 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2002) 10
Donnelly v. DeChristoforo, 416 U.S. 637 (1974)..... *passim*
Glossip v. Trammell, 530 F. App'x 708 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 9
Harmelin v. Michigan, 501 U.S. 957 (1991) 12
Hopkinson v. Shillinger, 866 F.2d 1185 (10th Cir. 1989)..... 8
Le v. Mullin, 311 F.3d 1002 (10th Cir. 2002) 9
Paxton v. Ward, 199 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 1999) 8, 9
Rose v. Clark, 478 U.S. 570 (1986)..... 15
Sandoval v. Calderon, 241 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2000) *passim*
Sawyer v. Smith, 497 U.S. 227 (1990) 8
United States v. Fields, 49 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 1, 5, 14
United States v. Giry, 818 F.2d 120 (1st Cir. 1987) 13
Weaver v. Bowersox, 438 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 2006) 10
Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280 (1976) 12
Zant v. Stephens, 462 U.S. 862 (1983)..... 15

Constitutional Provisions

Eighth Amendment to the United States Constitution *passim*
Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution 2
Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution..... 2, 3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2255..... 1, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1254..... 2

Other Authorities

U.S. Sup. Ct. Order No. 589 2
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) 6
